

No. 13-8007

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MIKE HARRIS AND JEFF DUNSTAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF A CLASS OF SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

COMSCORE, INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF ADVERTISING AGENCIES, ASSOCIATION OF NATIONAL
ADVERTISERS, ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION, INTERACTIVE
ADVERTISING BUREAU, and CHAMBER OF COMMERCE of the UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA**

**IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR RULE 23(f) APPEAL
OF CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER**

John F. Cooney
Thomas E. Gilbertsen
Michael P. Bracken
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: 202.344.4400
Fax: 202.344.8300

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Of Counsel:
Senny Boone, Esq.
General Counsel
DIRECT MARKETING
ASSOCIATION
1615 L Street, NW,
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202.861.2498
Fax: 202.955.0085

Of Counsel:
Sheldon Gilbert
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Tel: 202.463.5337
Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the
United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION ABOUT THE VALIDITY OF CLASS CHALLENGES TO STANDARD-SETTING ON WHICH INTERNET COMMERCE DEPENDS	4
A. comScore’s Standard-Setting Role in Internet Commerce	4
B. The Petition Presents Critical Privacy Class Action Questions For Which Scant Authority Exists	5
II. THERE ARE SUBSTANTIAL REASONS TO CONCLUDE THAT THE CERTIFICATION ORDER IS ERRONEOUS ON THE MERITS	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	3, 6
<i>Bose v. Interclick, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9183, 2011 WL 4343517 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011)	6
<i>Chance v. Avenue A, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , No. 11-864, 2013 WL 1222646, -- S.Ct. -- (U.S. March 27, 2013)	9
<i>Deering v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , No. CV-10-63-BLG-RFC, 2011 WL 1842859 (D. Mont. May 16, 2011)	7
<i>Del Vecchio v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. C11-366-RSL, 2011 WL 6325910 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 1, 2011)	6
<i>In re Clearspring Flash Cookie Litig.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-05948 (C.D.Cal. June 13, 2011)	8
<i>In re DoubleClick Inc. Privacy Litigation</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	5
<i>In re Facebook Privacy Litig.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	6
<i>In re iPhone Application Litig.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Quantcast Advertising Cookie Litigation</i> , No. 2:10-cv-05484, No. 2:10-cv-05948 (C.D.Cal. June 13, 2011).....	8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7 th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Toys 'R' Us, Inc., Privacy Litig.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16947 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	5
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Low v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-01468-LHK, 2011 WL 5509848 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2011)	6
<i>Mejdrech v. Met-Coil Systems Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 910 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Communication, L.L.C.</i> , No. CV 10-13-BLG-RFC, 2010 WL 5140454 (D. Mont. Dec. 13, 2010)	7
<i>Peritz v. Liberty Loan Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 349 (7 th Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>RBS Citizens, N.A., v. Ross</i> , 2013 WL 1285303, -- S. Ct. -- (April 1, 2013).....	9
<i>Valentine v. NebuAd, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-05113 (N.D.Cal. December 19, 2011).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)	9
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 2013 WL 1285305, -- S.Ct. -- (April 1, 2013).....	9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030 *et seq.*..... 6
18 U.S.C. § 2510 *et seq.*..... 6
18 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*..... 6

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes to 1998 Amendments 3, 10
Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* 120 (1973)..... 7
Michael E. Solimine & Christine Oliver Hines, *Deciding to Decide: Class Action Certification and Interlocutory Review by the United States Courts of Appeals Under Rule 23(f)*, 41 *Wm. & Mary L. Rev.* 1531 (2000)..... 7
Richard A. Nagareda, *Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA*, 106 *Colum. L. Rev.* 1872 (2006) 7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 3, 8
